

No. 08-1200

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAREN L. JERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER &  
ULRICH, L.P.A. AND ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE OHIO  
CREDITOR'S ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
AND THE CALIFORNIA CREDITOR'S BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Fredric A. Kannensohn 4531 Belmont Ave. Suite 2C Youngstown, OH 44505 (330) 743-5181 President, Ohio Creditor's Attorneys Association	MICHAEL D. SLODOV <i>Counsel of Record</i> JAVITCH, BLOCK, & RATHBONE, LLP 1100 Superior Ave., 19 <sup>th</sup> Fl. Cleveland, OH 44114 (216) 623-0000
Harvey M. Moore P.O. Box 25145 Santa Ana, CA 92799 (800) 506-2652 President, California Creditor's Bar Association	TOMIO B. NARITA SIMMONDS & NARITA, LLP 44 Montgomery Street Suite 3010 San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 283-1000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The FDCPA Bona Fide Error Defense Applies to Legal Errors.....	1
1. The Absence of a Proviso Excluding an “Error of Legal Judgment” from the FDCPA’s Bona Fide Error Defense Precludes the Inference That a Proviso Was Intended. ....	2
2. Petitioner’s Argument Ignores Dozens of State Consumer Protection Laws That Adhere to the “Error of Legal Judgment” Proviso Dichotomy. ....	3
3. The Legislative History of the FDCPA Demonstrates That Congress Borrowed from Existing State Laws Governing Debt Collection, Not from the TILA. ....	7
4. Senate Report No. 95-382 Demonstrates That Congress Rejected the TILA Analogy. ...	11
5. The Availability of a Good Faith Legal Error Inclusive BFE Defense Will Not Thwart the FDCPA Policy of Consumer Protection. ....	15
6. The Common Law Origin and Use of the Phrase <i>Bona Fide</i> Error Included Errors of Legal Judgment. ....	19
7. Allowing a Bona Fide Error to Include an “Error of Legal Judgment” Is Consistent with Congressional Intent. ....	19
B. Framework for Evaluating Whether a Legal Error Was the Result of a Bona Fide Error. ....	25

1. The “Clearly Established Law” Standard under 42 U.S.C. Section 1983. ....	26
2. Advice of Counsel Used to Negate Specific Intent. ....	28
3. The Legal Malpractice Standard.....	29
4. The Rule 11 Standard.....	30
5. Integrated “Reasonable Under the Circumstances” Standard.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 128 S.Ct. 831 (2008) .....	20
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	27
Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc., 498 U.S. 533 (1991) .....	31
Canady v. Wisenbaker Law Offices, P.C., 372 F.Supp.2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .....	22
Charbonneau v. Mary Jane Elliott, P.C., 611 F.Supp.2d 736 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	31
Conner v. Howe, 344 F.Supp.2d 1164 (S.D. Ind. 2004) .....	23
Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	31
Eckert v. LVNV Funding LLC, No. 4:08CV01802(ERW), -- F.Supp.2d --, 2009 WL 2253518 (E.D. Mo. July 28, 2009) .....	23
Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc., 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir.1994).....	22
Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia, Vician, P.C., 193 F.Supp.2d 1070 (S.D. Ind. 2002) .....	20
Gallagher v. Gurstel, Staloch & Chargo, P.A., No. 08- CV-1189 (PJS/RLE), -- F.Supp.2d --, 2009 WL 2337130 (D. Minn. July 29, 2009) .....	20
Gathuru v. Credit Control Services, Inc., 623 F.Supp.2d 113 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	22

Gionis v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP, 405 F.Supp.2d 856 (S.D. Ohio 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 238 Fed.Appx. 24 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> 128 S.Ct. 1259 (2008).....	22
Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc., 210 F.Supp.2d 907 (W.D. Mich. 2002) .....	24
Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	27
Guidry v. Clare, 442 F.Supp.2d 282 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	24
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	26
Hartman v. Great Seneca Financial Corp., 569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21
Heintz v. Jenkins, 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	20, 30
Hester v. Graham, Bright & Smith, P.C., 289 Fed.Appx. 35 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	21
Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	3, 7
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	31
In re Spiegel, Inc., 86 F.T.C. 425 (1975).....	21
In re TCW/Camil Holding L.L.C., 330 B.R. 117 (D. Del. 2005) .....	30
In the Matter of Commercial Service Co., Inc., 86 F.T.C. 467 (1975) .....	21
In the Matter of Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc., 84 F.T.C. 1337 (1974) .....	21
In the Matter of New Rapids Carpet Center, 90 F.T.C. 64 (1977) .....	21
In the Matter of State Credit Association, Inc., 86 F.T.C. 502 (1975) .....	21
In the Matter of State Credit Control Bureau, Inc., 68 F.T.C. 560 (1965) .....	8

In the Matter of West Coast Credit Corp., 84 F.T.C. 1328 (1974).....	21
Jenkins v. Heintz, 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	17
Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc., 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	8
Johnson v. Riddle, 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17, 22, 25
Johnson v. Riddle, 443 F.3d. 723 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25, 29
Kirk v. Gobel, 622 F.Supp.2d 1039 (E.D. Wash. 2009) .....	31
Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh, 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	14, 15
Kort v. Diversified Collection Servs., Inc., 394 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	25
Krajewski v. American Honda Finance Corp., 557 F.Supp.2d 596 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	24
Lee v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP, 522 F.Supp.2d 945 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	20
Lewis v. ACB Bus. Serv., Inc., 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenberg & Lauinger, 610 F.Supp.2d 1247 (D. Mont. 2009) .....	20
McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc., 536 F.Supp.2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	23
Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, 534 F.Supp.2d 772 (S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	20
Minis v. U. S., 40 U.S. 423 (1841).....	2

Napier v. Thirty or More Unidentified Agents, 855 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	30
National Sav. Bank v. Ward, 100 U.S. 195 (1879)...	29
Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)...	26, 27, 31
Pincus v. Law Offices of Erskine & Fleisher, 617 F.Supp.2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	23
Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P., 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23
Ratner v. Chemical Bank, 329 F.Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	17
Rea v. Wichita Mortg. Corp., 747 F.2d 567 (10th Cir. 1984).....	16, 17, 18
Riley v. Giguiere, 631 F.Supp.2d 1295 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	20
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	19
Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson, 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20
Senftle v. Landau, 390 F.Supp.2d 463 (D. Md. 2005) .....	20
Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss., 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	3
Som v. Daniels Law Offices, P.C., 573 F.Supp.2d 349 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	22
Spiegel v. FTC, 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976).....	21
Standard Oil Co. v. Federal Energy Administration, 440 F.Supp. 328 (N.D. Ohio 1977) .....	2
Stewart v. Cheek & Zeehandelar, LLP, 252 F.R.D. 387 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	20
Stewart v. Sonneborn, 98 U.S. 187 (1878) .....	19

Thaw v. Falls, 136 U.S. 519 (1890).....	2
TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	3
Turner v. J.V.D.B. & Associates, Inc., 202 Fed.Appx. 123 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
Turner v. J.V.D.B. & Associates, Inc., 330 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
United States v. Al-Shahin, 474 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29
United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	20
United States v. Petrie, 302 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
United States v. Polytarides, 584 F.2d 1350 (4th Cir. 1978).....	28
United States v. Smith, 7 Fed.Appx. 772 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
United States v. Van Allen, 524 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
United States v. Wenger, 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28
United States v. West, 392 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28
United States. v. Rice, 449 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	27, 31
<u>State Cases</u>	
Biomet Inc. v. Finnegan Henderson LLP, 967 A.2d 662 (D.C. 2009) .....	29, 30
Chrysler Financial Co. v. Bergstrom, 703 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2005).....	22
Dusenberry v. Taylor's, 325 P.2d 910 (Utah 1958)..	11



Katsaros v. O. E. Saugstad Co., 197 Cal.App.2d 745 (1961).....	11
Kirsch v. Duryea, 578 P.2d 935 (Cal. 1978) .....	29
State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc., 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980) .....	8

### Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3) (1974) .....	2
12 U.S.C. § 4010(c)(1) (1987).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1633 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1635 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640 .....	15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) .....	2, 13, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1667d (1980).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(c) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(c) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A) .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(4).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5) .....	22, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1692i .....	21

15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(2)(A),(B) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) .....	1, 2, 19, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1693h(c) (1978).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(c) (1978).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	26
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Consumer Leasing Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-240, 90 Stat. 257 (1976) ..	14
Economic Stabilization Act of 1970, 12 U.S.C. § 1904, note § 210(b).....	3
Pub. L. 93-533, § 8, 88 Stat. 1727 (1974).....	2
Pub. L. 96-221, 94 Stat. 164 (1980) .....	2
Pub. L. 96-221, Title VI, § 615, 94 Stat. 180 (1980).	16
<u>State Statutes</u>	
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.5(d) (2000).....	5
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 636/75(2) (West 1997) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-6812(C) (1996) .....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-24-512(c) (Michie 2009).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-53-106(e)(2)(B) (Michie 2003) ...	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 10248.2(b) (West 2008).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1812.637(a) (West 2009) .....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924e(d) (West 1993).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924i(f)(2) (West 1993).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 2965 (West 1993).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 2982(c), (e) .....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 2983.1 .....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 2988.5(d) (West 1993) .....	4

Cal. Fin. Code § 22751(b) (West 1999) .....	4
Cal. Fin. Code § 22752(b) (West 1999) .....	4
Cal. Fin. Code § 23061(b) (West 2009) .....	4
Cal. Fin. Code § 23062(b) (West 2009) .....	4
Cal. Fin. Code § 866.4 (West 1999).....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18036.5(e) (West 2006)	6
Cal. Ins. Code § 12413.1(i) (West 2005).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 5-1-101 to 5-9-10.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-5-201(6) (2002) .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-5-202(3) (2002) .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14-113(3) (2009) .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-648(c) (2008).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-683(c) (2004) .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-760i(a)(2) (2008) .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 494.00796(2) (West 2009).....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.207(4) (West 2006) .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 559.55-.78 (West Supp. 1972) .....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.77 (West 2001).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.77(3) .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.730 (West 2009).....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 7-6A-9(2) (2009) .....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-400 (2009) .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 449-4 (1967)(amended 1992) .....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 476-21 (1984) .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480D-4 (1987).....	6

Idaho Code § 28-45-201(7) (2009) .....	4
Idaho Code § 63-4011(3) (2009) .....	4
Ind. Code §§ 24-4.5-1-101 to 24-4.5-7-414 .....	16
Ind. Code § 24-4.5-5-203(b)(3) (2006) .....	4
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-3(c) (2006) .....	4
Ind. Code § 28-9-5-1(b) (1996).....	4
Iowa Code § 535B.11(5) (1997) .....	4
Iowa Code § 537.5201(7) (1997) .....	4
Iowa Code § 537.5203(3) (1997) .....	4
Iowa Code § 714H.5(7) (2009) .....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-5-201(7) (2008) .....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-5-203(3) (2008) .....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 360.100(4)(b) (Banks-Baldwin 2008) .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93, §§ 24-28, 49; ch. 93A §§ 9-10 (1972).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 93(c) (2006).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140D, § 32(c) (2002) .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 167B, § 19(c) (2003) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 167B, § 20(c) (2003) (amended 2008) .....	5
Md. Ann. Code art. 83, § 167 (Supp. 1972).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-707(f) (1989).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-1110(c)(1) (1989).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-1213 (2006) .....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 5-201(8) (West 2009)..	4

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 6-108(7) (West 2009)..	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 6-113(2) (West 2009)..	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 8-206-E(7)(B) (West 2009).....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 8-208(3) (West 2009)..	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 9-405(7) (West 2009)..	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1328(5) (West 2009)....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1477(2)-(3) (West 2009)	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1490(2) (West 2009)....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 11054(3) (West 1998)..	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 526(2) (West 1999).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.320(4) (2004).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.321(6) (2004).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.871a (2002).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.910(4) (2002).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.911(6) (2002).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.963(4) (2002).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.964(6) (2002).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1641(1) (2002).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1862(1) (2002).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 484.2506(3) (1998).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 484.3314(2) (1998).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 491.1119(14) (2005).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1211a(10) (2002).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1402(11) (2002).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 13B.06(d) (2005).....	5

Minn. Stat. § 47.59(14)(f) (2009).....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-173(1) (1995).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.100(6) (2001).....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1076(1) (2001).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-1.1E(e)(2) (1999) (amended 2009).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-1.1F (2008) (amended 2009) ....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-11.1 (1987) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-11.2 (1987) .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-P:12(I) (1994) .....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 361-D:22 (1996).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 46:10B-29(c)(2) (West 2009) .....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-26-12 (Michie 1995).....	6
N.Y. Banking Law § 6-l(b) (McKinney 2008) .....	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 89-hh (McKinney 2004) .....	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 89-v (McKinney 2004).....	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-u(7) (McKinney 1996) .....	5
N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law § 346 (McKinney 2009).....	6
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 265-a(10)(b) (McKinney 2006)5	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-1024(4) (2000) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-1025(3) (1998) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-1039 (2001) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-1058 (2001) .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 100.115(3) (2007) .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 604A.930(4) (2007).....	6

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1334.10(D) (Banks-Baldwin 1979)..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.11(A) (Banks-Baldwin 1978)..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1349.30(B) (Banks-Baldwin 2009)..... 6

Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 5-202(7)..... 16, 17, 18

Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 5-202(8) (1969) (amended 2004) ..... 5

Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 5-203(3) (1996)..... 6, 16, 17

Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 1955(F) (2000)..... 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.244(2)(a) (2003)..... 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-44-9(b) (1989) ..... 6

R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-14.9-13(4)(a) (2007)..... 5

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 37-1-101 to 37-6-415 ..... 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 37-5-202(7) (Law Co-op. 1999) ..... 5

S.C. Code Ann. § 37-5-203(3) (Law Co-op. 1996) (amended 2003)..... 5

S.C. Code Ann. § 37-10-105 (Law Co-op. 1997)..... 5

S.C. Code Ann. § 37-23-85 (Law Co-op. 1976) (amended 2003)..... 6

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-58-78 (Law Co-op. 2003) (amended 2005)..... 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 45-20-108(a)(2), (b) (2006)..... 6

Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 349.101(a)(1)(B) (West 2006).. 5

Utah Code Ann. § 7-17-8(3) (1979) ..... 5

Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-17(2)(d) (2004)..... 5

Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-19(4)(c) (1995) .....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 15-1-2a, subd. B(5) (1953).....	11
Utah Code Ann. §§ 70C-1-101 to 70C-9-102.....	16
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 12A, § 108(e) (1973).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 56-231.34:2(C) (Michie 1999).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 56-231.50:2(C) (Michie 1999).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 56-235.8(G)(7) (Michie 1999) .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 56-593(F) (Michie 2000).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-207 (Michie 1995) (amended 2008) .....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 206(b) (2001) .....	5
W.Va. Code Ann. §§ 46A-2-123 to 46A-2-128 (Michie 1974) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 19.16.100-.950, 19.86.090 (1972)	9
Wis. Stat. §§ 421.101-427.105.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 425.301(3) (2005) .....	5, 9
Wis. Stat. §§ 427.101-.105, 425.304 (Spec. Pamphlet 1973) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 428.106(3)(1973)(amended 2003).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 766.56(4)(c) (2009) .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 812.41(3) (2007) .....	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 40-14-101 to 40-14-702 .....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-14-522 (Michie 1988).....	5
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	30



Federal Regulations

- 16 C.F.R. §§ 237.0-237.6 (1968) ..... 8  
 60 Fed. Reg. 40263-01 (1995)..... 8

Other Authorities

- 7 Am. Jur. 2d *Attorneys at Law* § 208 (2009) ..... 30  
 Advisory Committee on Rules, 1983 Amendment,  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 11, *reprinted in* 97 F.R.D. 165 30, 31  
 Alan K. Chen, Due Process as Consumer Protection:  
 State Remedies for Distant Forum Abuse, 20  
 Akron L. Rev. 9 (1986)..... 21  
 Barbara A. Curran, Trends in Consumer Credit  
 Legislation, (Univ. of Chicago Press 1965)..... 11  
 Charles E. Hurt, Debt Collection Torts, 67 W. Va. L.  
 Rev. 201 (1965) ..... 8  
 Comment, Collection Capers: Liability for Debt  
 Collection Practices, 24 U. Chi. L. Rev. 572 (1956) 8  
 David F. Maxwell, Model Consumer Debt Collection  
 Fair Practices Act, 80 Com. L.J. 184 (1975) ..... 10  
*Debt Collection Practices Act of 1976: Hearings on*  
*H.R. 11969 Before the House Comm. on Banking,*  
*Currency & Housing, 94th Cong. (March & April*  
*1976)..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 15*  
*Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on S.*  
*656, S. 918, S. 1130, & H.R. 5294 Before the*  
*Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on*  
*Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong.*  
*(May 12-13, 1977) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13*  
 FTC, Guide Against Debt Collection Deception, 71  
 Com. L.J. 17 (1966)..... 9  
 H.R. 5294 § 812(c), 95th Cong. (1977) ..... 11

H.R. 5294, 95th Cong. (1977).....	8
H.R. 10191, 94th Cong. (1975).....	8
H.R. 11969, 94th Cong. (1976).....	7
H.R. 13720, 94th Cong. (1976).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-131 (1977).....	9, 15
J. Flaccus, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Lawyers And The Bona Fide Error Defense, 2001 Ark. L. Notes 95.....	24, 27
John M. Connolly, Recent Statutes Regulating Debt Collection, or Nunc, De Minimis Curat Lex, 14 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 1274 (1972-1973) .....	8, 9
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Consumer Credit Code	
UCCC § 5.202 .....	16
UCCC § 5.202(7).....	16
UCCC § 5.203 .....	16
UCCC § 5.203(3).....	16
National Conference of Lawyers & Collection Agencies, A Model Act to License & Regulate Collection Agencies, 70 Com. L. J. 38 (1965).....	10
Note, Prepayments, Refunds and Confusion under the Automobile Sales Act, 2 Stan. L. Rev. 362 (1950).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 666 (1977).....	30
Robert E. Scott & Diane M. Strickland, Abusive Debt Collection: A Model Statute for Virginia, 15 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 567 (1973-1974) .....	10
S. 656, 95th Cong., § 813(c) (1977) .....	11, 12
S. 918, 95th Cong., § 813(c) (1977) .....	11, 12

S. 1130, 95th Cong., §805(e) (1977) .....	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 95-382, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 (1977).....	9, 11, 14, 15, 21
S. Rep. No. 96-368, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236 (1980).....	16
<i>Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, Markup on Debt Collection Legislation (June 30, 1977)</i> .....	7
<i>Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, Markup on Debt Collection Legislation (July 26, 1977)</i> .....	14
Seth D. Shenfield, Debt Collection Practices: Remedies for Abuse, 10 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 698 (1968-69).....	9
ULA, Uniform Debt-Management Services Act § 35(f) (2005).....	4
ULA, Consumer Credit Code (1968) refs. & annots.	16
ULA, Uniform Consumer Leases Act § 504(b) (2002)	3
ULA, Uniform Consumer Sales Practices Act § 9(b)(3), § 11(d)(2) (1970) .....	3
Uniform Small Loan Law §13(c) (7th Draft, 1942)..	11
William F. Julavits & Clinton A. Stuntebeck, Effectively Regulating Extrajudicial Collection of Debts, 20 Me. L. Rev. 261 (1968) .....	8
William Richard Carroll, Debt Collection Practices: The Need for Comprehensive Legislation, 15 Duq. L. Rev. 97 (1976) .....	8, 9
